
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: CABINET 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 5 APRIL 2023, AT 10.00 AM* 
 

Place: BRADBURY ROOM - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: democratic@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5982 - Joe Tyler 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Cabinet’s terms of 
reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   

Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Friday, 31 March 2023. 

 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).   

It can also be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2023 as a correct record. 
 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.newforest.gov.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cda8bae757d184b194a9e08dabcb628f4%7C09969afd0c3043739fd3ce5bbbf19141%7C0%7C0%7C638029787794355893%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=pyITIEABv8zOwjB4qtZ8V3vP2XsLS7LRjl2qb%2F8qQYI%3D&reserved=0


 
 

 

agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDERS (Pages 3 - 128) 
 

5.   HEALTH AND WELLBEING ACTION PLAN (Pages 129 - 142) 
 

6.   CONSTITUTION REFRESH 2023 (Pages 143 - 150) 
 

 
To: Councillors Councillors 

 
 Jill Cleary (Chairman) 

Diane Andrews (Vice-Chairman) 
Geoffrey Blunden 
Steve Davies 
 

Michael Harris 
Edward Heron 
Jeremy Heron 
David Russell 
 

 



 

 

 
 
CABINET – 5 APRIL 2023    PORTFOLIO: ALL PORTFOLIOS 
 

PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDERS  
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 It is recommended that Cabinet:- 
 
1.1 Notes the results of the public consultation exercise carried out relating to the 

proposals to make Public Space Protection Orders (‘PSPOs’) in respect of the lighting 
of fires and BBQs in the open Forest, and the feeding and petting of Forest animals; 

 
1.2 Agrees to make The New Forest Public Spaces Protection Order 2023 (No.1) (‘PSPO 

No 1’) and The New Forest Public Spaces Protection Order 2023 (No.2) (‘PSPO No 2’) 
in the form set out in Appendices 5 and 6, noting the levels of the Fixed Penalties that 
will be incurred for breaches; 

 
1.3 Agrees that PSPO No 1 and PSPO No 2 will come into force on 1 July 2023; 
 
1.4 Authorises the Strategic Director for Housing, Communities and Governance, following 

the Cabinet meeting on 5 April 2023, to affix the Common Seal of the Council to PSPO 
No 1 and PSPO No 2 and sign accordingly, to make the Orders; 

 
1.5 Authorises the publishing of PSPO No 1 and PSPO No 2 on the Council’s website and 

giving public notice of their making and effect in accordance with the Anti-social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 (Publication of Public Spaces Protection 
Orders) Regulations 2014; 

 
1.6 Authorises the Strategic Director for Housing, Communities and Governance to finalise 

all necessary arrangements with Partners, including the signage arrangements, 
entering into the necessary agreements with Partners and arranging training of 
proposed Authorised Officers; and 

 
1.7 Authorises the postholders employed by Partners set out at Appendix 7 to be 

‘authorised persons’ for the purposes of section 68 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime 
and Policing Act 2014 in respect of the Public Spaces Protection Orders (defined in the 
PSPOs as Authorised Officers), the subject of this report. 

 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 This report sets out the results of the consultation that was carried out following 

Cabinet’s decision on 2 November 2022 to approve two draft Public Spaces Protection 
Orders (‘PSPOs’) for consultation purposes. The report also provides further 
information on the arrangements that have been agreed between the Council and its 
partners on enforcement responsibilities, signage provisions and training should the 
PSPOs be made and also explains the next steps before the PSPOs go live in the 
Summer of 2023.  

2.2 The report to Cabinet in November 2022 can be found here The Introduction of Public 
Space Protection Orders - Report to Cabinet, 2 November 2022 (‘November Cabinet 
Report’). 

3

Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/documents/s24095/The%20Introduction%20of%20Public%20Space%20Protection%20Orders.pdf
https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/documents/s24095/The%20Introduction%20of%20Public%20Space%20Protection%20Orders.pdf


 

 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The proposals, in principle, to make two PSPOs stem from discussions that have been 

on-going for a number of years within the New Forest Recreation Management 
Strategy Steering Group, of which the Council is a member, to deal with certain anti-
social behaviours within the Forest, by members of the public. Partners requested the 
Council to consider utilising its powers under the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and 
Policing Act 2014 (‘the Act’) to restrict certain behaviours which have a detrimental 
effect on the quality of life of those in the locality, through the making of a PSPO(s). 

 
3.2 Cabinet, at its meeting on 2 November 2022, agreed the following recommendations:- 

1. To approve, in principle, the proposal to make two Public Spaces 
Protection Orders in respect of the lighting of fires and the use of 
barbeques, and the feeding and petting of ponies, horses, mules and 
donkeys in the form set out at Appendix 1 and 2 of the report to Cabinet.    

2. To authorise Officers to publicise the proposed Public Spaces Protection 
Orders and to carry out consultation as required by the Anti-Social 
Behaviour Crime and Policing Act (‘the Act’) and to report back to Cabinet 
with the outcome of the consultation. 

3.3 At its meeting in November 2022, Cabinet was presented with a large evidence base 
demonstrating the extent of problems associated with the lighting of fires/ BBQs and 
the feeding and petting of Forest animals and the detrimental effect that such activities 
have on the quality of life of those in the locality.  

 
3.4 The following is an extract taken from the November Cabinet Report in respect of the 

conclusion drawn by officers of the evidence base relating to the lighting of fires and 
BBQs, the subject of PSPO No 1:- 

 
 “The evidence relating to lighting of fires and the use of BBQs, summarised 

above, sets out the detrimental effects that this activity has caused, and 
continues to cause, to the community, both in terms of the dangers to the public 
through the increased threat of fire, but also to those organisations and staff 
who play a lead role in dealing with the fires and the threat of such fires. It is 
considered that the effects of these activities are persistent and are such to 
make the activities unreasonable. It is also considered that the proposed 
restrictions and requirements within PSPO No 1 (noting the exception relating to 
purpose built BBQs raised off the ground on the named campsites referred to 
therein), are reasonable and proportionate to the harm that has been identified. 
Senior Officers of 
[...]

Tel: 023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale 1:20000

Sheet: 21

Restricted Area

THE NEW FOREST
PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION

ORDER 2023 (NO.2)

District Boundary

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023
Ordnance Survey 100026220

115



Tel: 023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale 1:20000

Sheet: 22

Restricted Area

THE NEW FOREST
PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION

ORDER 2023 (NO.2)

District Boundary

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023
Ordnance Survey 100026220

116



APPENDIX 7 
AUTHORISED OFFICERS 
 
The following is a list of job titles authorised by the Council to be authorised persons for the 
purposes of section 68 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014, referred to 
in the PSPOs as Authorised Officers. 
 
The current number of individuals that hold these job titles is included in brackets. 
 
FORESTRY ENGLAND 
 
Programme Manager (1) 
New Forest Keeper (9) 
Estates Officer (1) 
Community Manager (1) 
 
NEW FOREST NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY 
 
NPA Rangers (5) 
Enforcement Officers (3)  
Executive Director (Strategy & Planning) (1) 
 
VERDERERS 
 
Agisters (5) 
 
 

117



Public Spaces 
Protection Order

It is an offence to:

Feed, provide or deposit food for 
consumption by any New Forest 

pony, horse, mule or donkey

Fail to terminate any of these activities or surrender any items 
used in conjunction when required by an Authorised Officer.

Pet or touch any 
New Forest pony, horse, 

mule or donkey

To find out more, 
scan the QR code or visit 
newforest.gov.uk/PSPO

Failure to comply may 
result in a fixed penalty 
of £100 or being taken 
to court and a fine of 

up to £1,000.

Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014

APPENDIX 8

118



Public Spaces 
Protection Order

It is an offence to:
Feed, provide or 
deposit food for 
consumption by 
any New Forest 
pony, horse, 
mule or donkey

Light a fire 
or place, 
throw or drop 
items likely to 
cause a fire

Light a BBQ 
(including a 
disposable 
BBQ)

Fail to terminate any
[...]
RODUCTION 
 
2.1 This report proposes a Health and Wellbeing Action Plan to support the wider Health 

and Wellbeing Plan, which was adopted by the Council in October 2022 – Health and 
Wellbeing Plan. 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 New Forest District Council adopted a Health and Wellbeing Plan in October 2022 

covering the District. This Plan is based on the ‘Strategy for Health and Wellbeing in 
Hampshire 2019 - 2024’, which was compiled on behalf of the Hampshire Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 

 
3.2 The ‘Strategy for Health and Wellbeing in Hampshire’ used insight from the Joint 

Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA), which assessed the current and future health 
needs of local communities.  The JSNA has data available at each local authority 
level.  The Council relied on this data in formulating its District wide Health and 
Wellbeing Plan. 

 
3.3 The Council’s Health and Wellbeing Plan sets out 3 key priorities to improve the 

health and wellbeing of residents in the District; these are:- 
 

 Working in Partnership 

 Increasing Physical Activity 

 Improving Mental Wellbeing 
 
 At the time of adoption, it was anticipated that an Action Plan would be developed to 

further the objectives and ensure delivery at a local level.  The draft Action Plan is 
attached at Appendix 1. 

 
 
4. THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING ACTION PLAN 
 
4.1 The Action Plan deals with specific actions, including the development of 

programmes and initiatives to support the health and wellbeing of our residents, with 
progress updates and timescales in respect of delivery.   

 
4.2 It is proposed that the Action Plan is updated regularly and reviewed annually by the 

relevant Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

129

Agenda Item 5

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/documents/s23807/Appendix%201%20-%20Health%20and%20Wellbeing%20Plan.pdf
https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/documents/s23807/Appendix%201%20-%20Health%20and%20Wellbeing%20Plan.pdf


5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Delivery of the Action Plan will be met by existing resources, principally led by the 

Physical Activity and Partnerships Manager, drawing in other resources within the 
organisation, when required. 

 
 
6. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 Crime levels have been linked to poorer social and physical functioning and lower 

levels of subjective wellbeing.  The proposed Action Plan will play a positive role to 
improve the health and wellbeing of our communities and in turn may have a 
beneficial impact crime and disorder issues in the District. 

 
 
7. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 Increasing outdoor activities is a positive way to experience the tranquillity and 

special nature of the District, especially within the National Park.  There will be times 
when residents need to limit disturbance to rare breeding birds which nest on the 
ground.  There are numerous walking routes around the District to enable the 
community to enjoy the natural environment of the District. 

 
 
8. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 The proposed Action Plan has a positive effect on equality and diversity, enabling a 

route for all to access the benefits of a diverse and multi-programmed approach to 
enhance health and wellbeing, catering for all in the community who wish to partake 
or are referred by social prescribers. 

 
9. COMMUNITY, PARTNERSHIPS AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

PANEL 
 
9.1 The Panel, at their meeting on 14 March 2023, considered and supported the Health 

and Wellbeing Action Plan.  
 
 
10. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS 
 
10.1 I very much welcome this first Health and Wellbeing Action Plan which identifies the 

good work being delivered across the New Forest, to give residents a greater 
opportunity to lead a healthy and active life. The Plan’s priorities give a shared focus 
for the Council and partners to work together to reduce health inequalities and make 
a positive difference, improving the quality of life of our communities. I believe this 
Plan sho
[...]
C09969afd0c3043739fd3ce5bbbf19141%7C0%7C0%7C638091951503479079%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=obUGjCCJHbbD8eSifar7kO0lVHtoDUYziuwfkplAPxc%3D&reserved=0


Health and Wellbeing Plan 2022-2025 
(Action plan reviewed and updated annually) 

  

 

   

 

capabilities. Support the delivery of a leadership workshop to identified 
pupils.  
 

Operate a befriending 
scheme targeting those 
residents who are 
homeless. 

Work in partnership with the Crossings to ensure a 
befriending service for those in temporary or settled 
accommodation and require support/assistance with tenancy 
sustainment 

Megan Ward Have supported 5 
clients 
 

Ongoing  

Support identified groups to 
tackle the issues of poor 
mental health  

Work with key partners, including Hampshire County Council 
(HCC), the Farming Community Network (FCN) and 
Hampshire Police to deliver a workshop targeting rural 
workers (farmers and commoners) and the causes of poor 
mental wellbeing in this group.  
Use the insight gathered from the Hampshire Farmers 
Wellbeing Survey, conducted by HCC and FCN to identify 
issues to focus on and to manage the workshop programme. 

Jamie Burton Programme 
developed.   

The ‘Yarn in a Barn’ 
workshop was 
delivered with 60+ 
people in 
attendance. 

 

142



 

 
 

CABINET – 5 APRIL 2023 PORTFOLIO: LEADER / ALL 
 
 

CONSTITUTION REFRESH 2023 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the Cabinet endorses and recommends to Full Council that:- 

 
(a) the refreshed Constitution for New Forest District Council (link), be adopted 

for implementation with effect from Friday 5 May 2023; and 
 

(b) authority be delegated to the Monitoring Officer, to make further minor editing 
changes, corrections and updates to the document prior to publication. 

 
1.2 That the Cabinet authorise the Delegation of Executive functions as set out in the 

proposed Constitution. 
 
1.3 That the Council authorise the Delegation of Non-Executive functions as set out in the 

proposed Constitution. 
 
2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND DETAIL 
 
2.1 At the Council meeting of 11 July 2022, the Council noted the significant programme of 

work underway to deliver the changes arising from the Electoral Review of the Council, 
including the introduction of new election legislation, the 2023 Elections and supporting 
governance arrangements. 

 
2.2 One theme within the governance strand of the work programme is the Council 

Constitution.  This report sets out the steps taken to refresh the Constitution for New 
Forest District Council and summarises the key changes. 

 
2.3 As noted in the report to Council in July 2022, the review of the Constitution, alongside 

the other governance projects, is being led by the Council’s three Statutory Officers, 
the Chief Executive, Monitoring Officer and Section 151 Officer, supported by the 
Service Manager for Democratic and Support Services. 

 
3. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
3.1 The Constitution refresh delivers an updated format, based on the key components 

and all the necessary information required of a local authority Constitution.  It contains 
the following seven parts:- 

 
1) Contents, Summary and Explanation 
2) Responsibility for Functions 
3) Role Descriptions 
4) Procedure Rules 
5) Codes of Conduct 
6) Members’ Allowances 
7) Protocols 

 
3.2 The purpose of the Constitution is to ensure there is a clear governance framework 

and effective and accountable decision making; clarity as to the procedures to be 
followed in respect of meetings and decisions; provisions to enable Members and the 
public to engage and hold decision makers to account; and to contain rules and 
procedures relating to the financial management of the Council, and that standards are 

143

Agenda Item 6

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=555&MId=7847&Ver=4&Info=1


 

 
 

promoted and maintained.  There are numerous legal requirements as to procedure 
rules and provisions, which must be included.  The proposed Constitution complies 
with these requirements. 

 
3.3 It should be noted that the current Constitution and the procedures within it have 

served the Council very effectively for a number of years.  However, with a new 
Council following the recent Electoral Review, a number of areas of the Constitution 
have been updated to provide a platform for the new Council to move forward from 
May 2023.  Further review of a more fundamental nature can be taken forward by the 
new Council, should it wish to. 

 
4. KEY CHANGES 
 
4.1 The following section of the report details the proposed changes to the Constitution 

throughout the seven parts, including the rationale where change is recommended. 
 
4.2 Contents, Summary and Explanation 
 
4.2.1 This section brings together the current introductory chapters of the Constitution into 

one rationalised and user-friendly section, providing the key information for how the 
Council operates and is structured, the rights of citizens of the District and a basic 
description of the Council’s political structures. 

 
4.2.2 A new infographic structure is presented in this section, to provide councillors, officers 

and the public with a visual representation of the Council’s main political structure, and 
can be seen below:- 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

144



 

 
 

4.3 Responsibility for Functions 
 
4.3.1 General 
 

The Constitution establishes a governance structure broadly consistent with that of the 
current Council.  The Leader/Cabinet model of governance is retained, alongside the 
current committees namely the Appeals Committee; Audit Committee; General 
Purposes and Licensing Committee; HR Committee; and Planning Committee. 
 
In reflection of the reduction of the Council size from 60 to 48 and the respective 
workloads of councillors, the number of seats on the Appeals Committee, General 
Purposes and Licensing Committee and Planning Committee are
[...]
lowances is 
contained in a single section of the Constitution. 

 
4.8 Protocols 
 
4.8.1 General 
 

A review of the Protocols required to be held in the Council’s Constitution has been 
undertaken, alongside those that support the general administration of the Council.  It 
should be noted that a number of the existing documents in this section have been 
moved in support of the new structure of the Constitution, e.g the Standing Orders 
being moved into the Procedure Rules.  Whilst a number of the remaining protocols 

148



 

 
 

will continue to be held on the Council’s website and internally on the Council’s 
intranet, they need not form part of the Council’s Constitution and to maintain a 
concise and user friendly document, it is suggested that the following Protocols are 
included:- 

 
(a) Policy Statement – Access to Information 
 

(b) Indemnity of Members and Officers 
 

(c) Protocol on Filming, Recording and use of Social Media 
 
4.9 No other changes are proposed other than the moving of existing relevant information 

into the revised structure of the proposed new Constitution. 
 
5. CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 Group Leaders were consulted in the Spring of 2022 on the scope of changes, 

supplemented by the Cabinet report of May 2022. 
 
5.2 Further consultation was undertaken with the Leaders of the Political Groups 

throughout February and March 2023.  Councillors not aligned to a political group were 
also offered the opportunity for a briefing during this period. 

 
6. IMPLEMENTATION 
 
6.1 It is proposed that the current Constitution serves the Council until the quadrennial 

District elections in May 2023, at which time the new Constitution takes effect, from 
Friday 5 May 2023. 

 
7. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 Whilst there are none arising directly from this report, the reduction in the number of 

the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Panels will lead to a saving in the special 
responsibility allowances of councillors.  The implications of the Council’s Scheme of 
Members’ Allowances are dealt with by separate report to the Council annually. 

 
8. CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 There are none directly arising from this report. 
 
9. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 There are none directly arising from this report. 
 
10. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 The Constitution provides a facility for public questions and engagement and the new 

Council will be recommended to promote engagement from all sections of the public 
and enable protected groups to engage with the Council and its decision making 
process in a positive and accessible way. 

 
10.2 Provisions for public and access to information and meetings have taken account of 

the need to mitigate the impact of processes and procedures on particular groups 
within the community.  The impact will be kept under review as part of routine review of 
the Constitution moving forward. 

 

149



 

 
 

11. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS 
 
11.1 The Electoral Review of New Forest District Council establishes a new Council from 

May 2023, with 48 Councillors and 26 new wards.  This Constitution refresh is part of a 
wider programme of work which provides the new Council with a solid platform to 
move forward from after the 2023 elections.  I endorse the recommendations. 

 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Link to new Council Constitution of New Forest District Council 
 
For further information contact: 
 
Matt Wisdom 
Service Manager - Democratic and Support 
Services 
023 8028 5072 
Matt.wisdom@nfdc.gov.uk  

Background Papers: 
 
Cabinet report – May 2022 
Published documents 

 
Grainne O’Rourke 
Strategic Director of Housing, Communities and Governance 
023 8028 5068 
Grainne.orourke@nfdc.gov.uk  

150

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=555&MId=7847&Ver=4&Info=1
mailto:Matt.wisdom@nfdc.gov.uk
https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/documents/s22225/Electoral%20Review%20and%20Elections%202023.pdf
mailto:Grainne.orourke

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

5 APRIL 2023 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Wednesday, 5 April 2023 
 

* Cllr Jill Cleary (Chairman) 
* Cllr Diane Andrews (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Geoffrey Blunden 
* Steve Davies 
* Michael Harris 
 

* Edward Heron 
* Jeremy Heron 
* David Russell 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
Sean Cullen 
Philip Dowd 
Malcolm Wade 

 

Barry Dunning 
Christine Ward 

 

Also In Attendance: 
 
Steve Avery (National Park Authority), Tim Bacon (Market Measures), Sam Jones 
(Forestry England) and Simon Packer (Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire and 
Rescue). 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Alan Bethune, Jamie Burton, James Carpenter, Joanne McClay, Grainne O'Rourke, 
Kate Ryan, Joe Tyler and Matt Wisdom. 
 
Apologies 
 
There were no apologies received from Cabinet members. 
 
The following non-Cabinet members gave their apologies: Cllrs Corbridge, Duke 
and Gossage. 
 

93   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2023 be confirmed and signed. 
 

94   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

The Leader reassured Members and the public that the Council continued to drive 
its corporate priorities. The Leader understood that residents were facing 
challenging times and the Council had been working with partners to deliver five, 
weekly ‘Cost of Living’ community hubs across the District. The hubs allowed 



 
Cabinet 5 APRIL 2023 
 

 

 
2 

 

residents to meet with Officers from the Council’s Benefits and Housing Teams as 
well as the Citizens Advice New Forest. Cost of living advice and signposting to the 
local national support channels also remained available on the Council’s website. 
 
The Council continued to support the Keep Britain Tidy ‘Great British Spring Clean’ 
programme by hosting its own ‘New Forest Spring Clean’. The scheme started on 
17 March and ended on 2 April. This programme provided information on how to 
carry out safe litter picks and lent the appropriate equipment where needed. It was 
hoped that the success of this scheme would see more local volunteering of this 
type for the ‘Big Help Out’ during the King’s Coronation. 
 
Six new recycling banks had been installed across the District where residents can 
take food and drink cartons as well as other paper-based containers. 
 

95   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllr E Heron declared a non-pecuniary interest, in relation to item 4 for 
transparency, that he was a member of Hampshire County Council and was 
involved in several Forest organisations.  
 

96   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There were no issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

97   PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDERS  

That the Cabinet: 
 
1.1 Notes the results of the public consultation exercise carried out relating to the 
proposals to make Public Space Protection Orders (‘PSPOs’) in respect of the 
lighting of fires and BBQs in the open Forest, and the feeding and petting of Forest 
animals;  

 
1.2 Agrees to make The New Forest Public Spaces Protection Order 2023 (No.1) 
(‘PSPO No 1’) and The New Forest Public Spaces Protection Order 2023 (No.2) 
(‘PSPO No 2’) in the form set out in Appendices 5 and 6, noting the levels of the 
Fixed Penalties that will be incurred for breaches;  

 
1.3 Agrees that PSPO No 1 and PSPO No 2 will come into force on 1 July 2023;  

 
1.4 Authorises the Strategic Director for Housing, Communities and Governance, 
following the Cabinet meeting on 5 April 2023, to affix the Common Seal of the 
Council to PSPO No 1 and PSPO No 2 and sign accordingly, to make the Orders;  

 
1.5 Authorises the publishing of PSPO No 1 and PSPO No 2 on the Council’s 
website and giving public notice of their making and effect in accordance with the 
Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 (Publication of Public Spaces 
Protection Orders) Regulations 2014;  

 
1.6 Authorises the Strategic Director for Housing, Communities and Governance to 
finalise all necessary arrangements with Partners, including the signage 
arrangements, entering into the necessary agreements with Partners and arranging 
training of proposed Authorised Officers; and  

 



 
Cabinet 5 APRIL 2023 
 

 

 
3 

 

1.7 Authorises the postholders employed by Partners set out at Appendix 7 to be 
‘authorised persons’ for the purposes of section 68 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014 in respect of the Public Spaces Protection Orders 
(defined in the PSPOs as Authorised Officers), the subject of this report. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Yes. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
All. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
Cllr E Heron declared a non-pecuniary interest, in relation to item 4 for transparency 
as a member of Hampshire County Council and he was involved in several Forest 
organisations.  
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Vice-Chairman introduced the item and invited the Monitoring Officer to present 
a report to Cabinet on the proposed Public Space Protection Orders (PSPOs). 
 
Cabinet noted that the Council and its partners had undertaken several years of 
work and collaboration to develop both proposed PSPOs. This work culminated in 
the agreed Public Consultation, following the Cabinet meeting in November 2022, 
and the numerous results that the public consultation garnered. 
 
Cabinet believed that the level of detail contained within the report and the PSPO 
documents would enable the successful implementation of both orders. It was 
heard that training for those officers who would enforce the PSPOs would focus on 
the reasonable and proportionate action embodied by ‘the four Es’: Engage, 
Explain, Educate, and then Enforce. Cabinet agreed that the measurement of 
success would be the positive behavioural change across the District and not in the 
number of fines issued. 
 
Members agreed that protection of the New Forest, its residents, its visitors and its 
wildlife is fundamental to the PSPOs and were pleased that the responses received 
to the public consultation reflected this. 
 
Cabinet heard that the management of outdoor recreational space remained a 
corporate objective for Forestry England. The New Forest typified the pressures 
that arise from this responsibility but due to the collaborative work with the Council 
on this matter Forestry England believed that there would be positive behavioural 
change and an improvement in respect for the Forest. 
 



 
Cabinet 5 APRIL 2023 
 

 

 
4 

 

Cabinet thanked the hard work and collaboration of Officers and their partners from 
Forestry England, the National Park Authority and Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire 
and Rescue service. 
 

98   HEALTH AND WELLBEING ACTION PLAN  

RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet recommends to Council that the Health and Wellbeing Action Plan is 
adopted. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and to Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Partnering and Wellbeing. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio for Partnering and Wellbeing introduced the item and invited the 
Environmental and Regulation Service Manager to present the report to Cabinet on 
the proposed Health and Wellbeing Action Plan.  
 
Cabinet heard that the Council’s Health and Wellbeing Action Plan had been 
created to support the outcomes identified in the “Strategy for the Health and 
Wellbeing of Hampshire” where they align with the Council’s priorities. The Action 
Plan deals with specific actions, including the development of programmes and 
initiatives to support the health and wellbeing of New Forest residents, with 
appropriate progress updates and timescales of delivery. Council is requested to 
update the plan regularly and review it annually by way of the relevant Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel. 
 
Cabinet felt that the Plan’s priorities gave a shared focus for the Council and 
partners to work together to reduce health inequalities and make a positive 
difference across the District, improving the quality of life of New Forest 
communities.  
 
A non-Cabinet member expressed disappointment that there was no explicit 
mention of poverty in the Action Plan. Officers and Cabinet members provided 
reassurances that the Action Plan acknowledged poverty as a main driver of health 



 
Cabinet 5 APRIL 2023 
 

 

 
5 

 

disparity and that measures such as the Warmer Homes collaboration and the 
Holiday Activity Fund would seek to address these issues.  
 
Members requested that some further clarity be provided on the Action Plan’s 
‘RAG’ ratings to clarify the performance and success measures. 
 
The Community, Partnerships and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Panel were 
supportive of the Action Plan, following its consideration at their meeting in March 
2023. 
 

99   CONSTITUTION REFRESH 2023  

RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet recommend to Council: 
 

a) The adoption of the refreshed Constitution for New Forest District Council, 
for implementation with effect from Friday 5 May 2023. 

 
b) To delegate authority to the Monitoring Officer, to make further minor editing 

changes, corrections, and updates to the document prior to publication. 
 
That Cabinet approve: 
 

c) The Delegation of Executive functions as set out in the proposed 
Constitution. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Leader’s. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Leader introduced the item before inviting the Service Manager – Democratic 
and Support Services to present the report to Cabinet, on the Constitution Refresh 
2023, consisting of the proposed changes to the Council’s Constitution. 
 



 
Cabinet 5 APRIL 2023 
 

 

 
6 

 

Cabinet was conscious of the Electoral Review of New Forest District Council and 
the subsequent changes to Councillor numbers and new Wards that this would 
generate from the May 2023 Local Elections. Members acknowledged the 
significant programme of work undertaken to create and implement the supporting 
governance arrangements and understood that the Constitution Refresh 2023 
would provide a platform for the new Council to move forward from May 2023.  
 
The updated format, based on the key components and all the necessary 
information required of a local authority Constitution, was made of seven 
constituent parts that would provide a clear governance framework to facilitate 
effective and accountable decision making. 
 
Group Leaders were consulted on the scope of changes during Spring 2022.  
Further detailed consultation with the political groups took place in February and 
March 2023, with the offer of a briefing made to non-aligned Members. 
 
Members were supportive of the update and agreed that it would bring the Council’s 
Constitution in line with a modern governance framework. 
 

100   LEADER'S THANKS TO CABINET MEMBERS  

The Chairman thanked Councillors E Heron, Andrews and Russell for all of their 
hard work and support as Cabinet members and explained that they would be 
leaving the Cabinet under the new administration.   
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


